

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

<b>ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,</b>	:	
	:	
	:	
<b>Plaintiff,</b>	:	
<b>v.</b>	:	<b>Civ. No. 12-4724</b>
	:	
<b>ONEBEACON U.S. HOLDINGS, INC.</b>	:	
	:	
<b>Defendant.</b>	:	

**ORDER**

**AND NOW**, this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2012, upon consideration of Defendant OneBeacon U.S. Holdings, Inc.’s Motion to Dismiss the Complaint and any response thereto, it is hereby **ORDERED** that the Motion is **GRANTED**.

**AND IT IS SO ORDERED.**

*/s/ Paul S. Diamond*  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Paul S. Diamond, J.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

<b>ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,</b>	:	
	:	
	:	
<b>Plaintiff,</b>	:	
<b>v.</b>	:	<b>Civ. No. 12-4724</b>
	:	
<b>ONEBEACON U.S. HOLDINGS, INC.</b>	:	
	:	
<b>Defendant.</b>	:	

**DEFENDANT ONEBEACON U.S. HOLDINGS, INC.’S  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Local Rule 7.1, this Court’s Order of August 28, 2012 (Doc. No. 13), and for the reasons set forth more fully in the attached Memorandum of Law, Defendant OneBeacon U.S. Holdings, Inc. (“OneBeacon Holdings”) moves this Court for an Order in the form attached hereto dismissing plaintiff’s Complaint in its entirety.

Dated: August 31, 2012

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Michael Lieberman  
 William T. Hangley  
 Michael Lieberman  
 Michele D. Hangley  
 Dylan J. Steinberg  
 mlieberman@hangley.com  
 HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL  
 PUDLIN & SCHILLER  
 One Logan Square, 27th Floor  
 18th & Cherry Streets  
 Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-6933  
 Telephone: (215) 568-6200  
 Facsimile: (215) 568-0300

*Attorneys for Defendant  
 OneBeacon U.S. Holdings, Inc.*

OF COUNSEL

James F. Jordan (Motion for Admission Pro Hac Vice pending)  
Richard J. Ovelmen (Motion for Admission *Pro Hac Vice* pending)  
Julianna Thomas McCabe (Motion for Admission *Pro Hac Vice* pending)  
JORDEN BURT LLP  
777 Brickell Avenue, Suite 500  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: (305) 371-2600  
Facsimile: (305) 372-9928

204165

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE	:	
COMPANY,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
v.	:	Civ. No. 12-4724
	:	
ONEBEACON U.S. HOLDINGS, INC.	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

---

DEFENDANT ONEBEACON U.S. HOLDINGS, INC.'S  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT

---

OF COUNSEL

James F. Jorden

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND RELEVANT BACKGROUND .....	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO ADEQUATELY ALLEGE FACTS THAT WOULD SUPPORT ACE’S CLAIM FOR MISAPPROPRIATION OF TRADE SECRETS .....	3
II. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIPS.....	5
III. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR AIDING AND ABETTING A BREACH OF THE DUTY OF LOYALTY .....	7
A. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court Does Not Recognize A Common Law Claim For Aiding And Abetting The Breach Of A Duty Of Loyalty.....	7
B. Plaintiff’s Claim For Aiding And Abetting The Violation Of A Breach Of The Duty Of Loyalty Does Not Allege Facts Which Raise A Right To Relief Beyond The Speculative Level .....	8
IV. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR “TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE/INTENT TO HARM” .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Albee Homes, Inc. v. Caddie Homes, Inc.</i> , 207 A.2d 768 (Pa. 1965).....	11, 12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	passim
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	1, 2, 4, 11
<i>Best Medical International, Inc. v. Accuray, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 860423 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 9, 2011) .....	5, 9
<i>Bioquell, Inc. v. Feinstein</i> , 2010 WL 4751709 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 23, 2010) .....	6
<i>Brubaker Kitchens, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 2006 WL 2381767 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 15, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 280 F. App'x 174 (3d Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Central Transport, LLC v. Atlas Towing, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3135511 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 1, 2012) .....	3
<i>Chechele v. Hayne</i> , 2011 WL 2519522 (E.D. Pa. June 20, 2011).....	2, 4
<i>Conference Archives, Inc. v. Sound Images, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1626072 (W.D. Pa. March 31, 2010).....	4
<i>Cruz v. Roberts</i> , 2005 WL 1349615 (Pa. Com. Pl. Jan. 26, 2005) .....	10
<i>Daniel Boone Area School District v. Lehman Brothers, Inc.</i> , 187 F. Supp. 2d 400 (W.D. Pa. 2002).....	8
<i>Eagle v. Morgan</i> , 2011 WL 6739448 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 22, 2011).....	2, 6
<i>Flood v. Makowski</i> , 2004 WL 1908221 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 24, 2001) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Geib v. Alan Wood Steel Co.</i> , 419 F. Supp. 1205 (E.D. Pa. 1976) .....	7, 13
<i>Hill v. Best Medical International, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 5082208 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 25, 2011) .....	7
<i>Howard Hess Dental Laboratories, Inc. v. Dentsply International, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2010).....	9, 10
<i>Meissner Chevrolet Geo-Oldsmobile v. Rothrock Chevrolet</i> , 2007 WL 3103114 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 23, 2007).....	6
<i>Meknowitz v. Pottstown Memorial Medical Center</i> , 1999 WL 410362 (E.D. Pa. June 21, 1999).....	5
<i>Oshiver v. Levin, Fishbein, Sedran &amp; Berman</i> , 38 F.3d 1380 (3d Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Pierce v. Rossetta Corp.</i> , 1992 WL 165817 (E.D. Pa. June 12, 1992).....	7, 8, 9
<i>S. Kane &amp; Son Profit Sharing Trust v. Marine Midland Bank</i> , 1996 WL 325894 (E.D. Pa. June 13, 1996).....	7
<i>Sensus USA, Inc. v. Elliott Bay Engineering, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2650028 (W.D. Pa. July 6, 2011) .....	2, 3, 4, 10
<i>Simon Property Group, Inc. v. Palombaro</i> , 682 F. Supp. 2d 508 (2010) .....	6, 13
<i>Taylor v. Mooney Aircraft Corp.</i> , 265 F. App'x 87 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>Thompson v. Glenmede Trust Co.</i> , 1993 WL 197031 (E.D. Pa. June 8, 1993).....	10
<i>United States Healthcare v. Blue Cross of Greater Philadelphia</i> , 898 F.2d 914 (3d Cir. 1990).....	6
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
12 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5302 .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

*Page*

12 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5308 ..... 7

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) ..... 2

**Other Authorities**

<http://news.acegroup.com/news/acegroup/20120830005507/en/ACE-expands-Surety-Practice-Continental-Europe-Appoints> (last visited Aug. 30, 2012) ..... 12
